
                                     MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 
                                                   JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
                                                       SEX AND RACE DISTRIBUTIONS 
                            SEX DISTRIBUTION                                     RACE DISTRIBUTION 
 
                                                      BLACK         WHITE        INDIAN       ASIAN      UNKNOWN 
       REGION   INSTITUTION  MALE FEMALE   TOTAL     #     %       #     %       #     %     #     %     #     %  TOTAL 
 
       WEST     MCIH          631      .     631    356  56.4%    262  41.5%     .     .     2   .3%    11  1.7%    631 
                MCTC         2827      .    2827   1853  65.5%    932  33.0%     9   .3%    16   .6%    17   .6%   2827 
                NBCI         1153      .    1153    951  82.5%    189  16.4%     1   .1%     4   .3%     8   .7%   1153 
                RCI          1736      .    1736   1256  72.4%    454  26.2%     5   .3%     8   .5%    13   .7%   1736 
                WCI          1676      .    1676   1188  70.9%    465  27.7%     4   .2%     8   .5%    11   .7%   1676 
                TOTAL        8023      .    8023   5604  69.8%   2302  28.7%    19   .2%    38   .5%    60   .7%   8023 
 
       EAST     BCCC          374      .     374    321  85.8%     50  13.4%     .     .     .     .     3   .8%    374 
                BCF           584      .     584    415  71.1%    161  27.6%     2   .3%     4   .7%     2   .3%    584 
                CMCF          497      .     497    367  73.8%    127  25.6%     1   .2%     1   .2%     1   .2%    497 
                DRCF          757      .     757    576  76.1%    175  23.1%     1   .1%     1   .1%     4   .5%    757 
                ECI-A         574      .     574    398  69.3%    174  30.3%     .     .     .     .     2   .3%    574 
                ECI-E        1342      .    1342    863  64.3%    450  33.5%     4   .3%     3   .2%    22  1.6%   1342 
                ECI-W        1374      .    1374    992  72.2%    361  26.3%     4   .3%     4   .3%    13   .9%   1374 
                EPRU          162      .     162    113  69.8%     46  28.4%     2  1.2%     .     .     1   .6%    162 
                JCI          1607      .    1607   1308  81.4%    283  17.6%     2   .1%     6   .4%     8   .5%   1607 
                MCIJ          761      .     761    524  68.9%    216  28.4%     1   .1%     1   .1%    19  2.5%    761 
                MCIW            .    754     754    342  45.4%    397  52.7%     5   .7%     4   .5%     6   .8%    754 
                MRDCC         403      .     403    308  76.4%     92  22.8%     2   .5%     .     .     1   .2%    403 
                SMPRU         170      .     170    132  77.6%     37  21.8%     .     .     1   .6%     .     .    170 
                TOTAL        8605    754    9359   6659  71.2%   2569  27.4%    24   .3%    25   .3%    82   .9%   9359 
 
       PATX     PATX-M        811      .     811    603  74.4%    199  24.5%     3   .4%     3   .4%     3   .4%    811 
                PATX-F          .     61      61     25  41.0%     35  57.4%     .     .     .     .     1  1.6%     61 
                TOTAL         811     61     872    628  72.0%    234  26.8%     3   .3%     3   .3%     4   .5%    872 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC         102     10     112     89  79.5%     20  17.9%     1   .9%     .     .     2  1.8%    112 
                MTC            60      .      60     52  86.7%      8  13.3%     .     .     .     .     .     .     60 
                YDC            12      .      12     10  83.3%      2  16.7%     .     .     .     .     .     .     12 
                TOTAL         174     10     184    151  82.1%     30  16.3%     1   .5%     .     .     2  1.1%    184 
 
       OTHER    CHDU          159      6     165    132  79.5%     33  19.9%     .     .     1   .6%     .     .    166 
                THRESH         31      .      31     24  77.4%      6  19.4%     .     .     .     .     1  3.2%     31 
                TOTAL         190      6     196    156  79.2%     39  19.8%     .     .     1   .5%     1   .5%    197 
 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          17803    831   18634  13198  70.8%   5174  27.8%    47   .3%    67   .4%   149   .8%  18635 
 
 
 
 
       The totals for the inmate characteristics contained in this report represent the OCMS system data available for the 
       respective categories on the date of the report. Differences between category totals are due to missing date on the 
       information system. Information for inmates housed in local jails, pre-trial, and P&P home detention is not available. 
  



 
 
                                     JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: AGE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
 
 
                        UNDER                                                                            OVER       AVERAGE 
       REGION   INST      17    17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-50 51-60  60  TOTAL     AGE 
 
       WEST     MCIH        .    .    2    7    3   12    8    5   15   20    97    91    88   138    99   46   631    40.3 
                MCTC        .    .    8   24   37   57   77   81   90  118   616   465   347   498   289  120  2827    36.5 
                NBCI        .    .    1    1    1    3   10   14   20   27   149   214   203   291   162   57  1153    40.3 
                RCI         .    .    2   13   15   33   33   43   60   59   318   266   252   327   223   92  1736    38.2 
                WCI         .    .    2    2    8   14   16   29   37   63   303   255   223   339   266  119  1676    40.1 
                TOTAL       .    .   15   47   64  119  144  172  222  287  1483  1291  1113  1593  1039  434  8023    38.5 
 
       EAST     BCCC        .    .    1    6    5    6   10    9   19    9    83    70    50    54    47    5   374    35.5 
                BCF         .    .    4    7   21   17   16   21   15   22   122    82    86    98    59   14   584    35.3 
                CMCF        .    .    3    8    7    8   13   16   14   15   114    82    74    79    59    5   497    35.6 
                DRCF        .    .    1    6   12   12   16   23   24   22   165   113    98   126   105   34   757    37.5 
                ECI-A       .    .    2    4    5   10   11   15   14   15   109   106    67   102    93   21   574    38.2 
                ECI-E       .    1    4   10    9   13   22   27   40   40   250   212   194   254   183   83  1342    39.0 
                ECI-W       .    .    1   10   18   25   37   43   36   48   349   216   176   238   137   40  1374    35.9 
                EPRU        .    .    .    2    5    1    3    5    3    3    36    27    21    32    19    5   162    36.8 
                JCI         .    .    3    6    9   18   21   32   40   48   233   216   201   361   281  138  1607    41.3 
                MCIJ        .    .    4    7    4   10    7   15   25   23   139   108   105   148   112   54   761    39.5 
                MCIW        .    .    1    1    3    8   12   17   21   19   159   141   106   149    94   23   754    37.7 
                MRDCC       .    .    2   16   12   10   15   11   13   17    94    64    49    54    44    2   403    33.9 
                SMPRU       .    .    2    5    1    3    2    4    6    8    33    28    28    29    15    6   170    35.8 
                TOTAL       .    1   28   88  111  141  185  238  270  289  1886  1465  1255  1724  1248  430  9359    37.8 
 
       PATX     PATX-M      .    .    9   13   16   17   23   26   25   25   186   117   118   139    71   26   811    35.7 
                PATX-F      .    .    .    3    .    .    1    .    1    5    12     8     9    15     6    1    61    37.0 
                TOTAL       .    .    9   16   16   17   24   26   26   30   198   125   127   154    77   27   872    35.8 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC       .    .    2    1    2    1    6    5    3    3    28    21    12    19     4    5   112    34.1 
                MTC         .    .    1    1    .    2    3    1    2    2    10     9     5    10     9    5    60    38.6 
                YDC         3    9    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     .     .     .     .     .    .    12    16.8 
                TOTAL       3    9    3    2    2    3    9    6    5    5    38    30    17    29    13   10   184    34.5 
 
       OTHER    CHDU        .    .    .    1    4    2    3    2    4    7    26    38    33    36     9    1   166    36.0 
                THRESH      .    .    .    1    .    .    1    1    1    .     7     5     8     3     4    .    31    34.9 
                TOTAL       .    .    .    2    4    2    4    3    5    7    33    43    41    39    13    1   197    35.8 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          3   10   55  155  197  282  366  445  528  618  3638  2954  2553  3539  2390  902 18635    38.0 
  



 
 
                                  JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: AGE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
 
 
 
 
                        UNDER                                                                            OVER       AVERAGE 
       REGION   INST      17    17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-50 51-60  60  TOTAL     AGE 
 
       WEST     MCIH        .    .  .3% 1.1%  .5% 1.9% 1.3%  .8% 2.4% 3.2% 15.4% 14.4% 13.9% 21.9% 15.7% 7.3%   631    40.3 
                MCTC        .    .  .3%  .8% 1.3% 2.0% 2.7% 2.9% 3.2% 4.2% 21.8% 16.4% 12.3% 17.6% 10.2% 4.2%  2827    36.5 
                NBCI        .    .  .1%  .1%  .1%  .3%  .9% 1.2% 1.7% 2.3% 12.9% 18.6% 17.6% 25.2% 14.1% 4.9%  1153    40.3 
                RCI         .    .  .1%  .7%  .9% 1.9% 1.9% 2.5% 3.5% 3.4% 18.3% 15.3% 14.5% 18.8% 12.8% 5.3%  1736    38.2 
                WCI         .    .  .1%  .1%  .5%  .8% 1.0% 1.7% 2.2% 3.8% 18.1% 15.2% 13.3% 20.2% 15.9% 7.1%  1676    40.1 
                TOTAL       .    .  .2%  .6%  .8% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1% 2.8% 3.6% 18.5% 16.1% 13.9% 19.9% 13.0% 5.4%  8023    38.5 
 
       EAST     BCCC        .    .  .3% 1.6% 1.3% 1.6% 2.7% 2.4% 5.1% 2.4% 22.2% 18.7% 13.4% 14.4% 12.6% 1.3%   374    35.5 
                BCF         .    .  .7% 1.2% 3.6% 2.9% 2.7% 3.6% 2.6% 3.8% 20.9% 14.0% 14.7% 16.8% 10.1% 2.4%   584    35.3 
                CMCF        .    .  .6% 1.6% 1.4% 1.6% 2.6% 3.2% 2.8% 3.0% 22.9% 16.5% 14.9% 15.9% 11.9% 1.0%   497    35.6 
                DRCF        .    .  .1%  .8% 1.6% 1.6% 2.1% 3.0% 3.2% 2.9% 21.8% 14.9% 12.9% 16.6% 13.9% 4.5%   757    37.5 
                ECI-A       .    .  .3%  .7%  .9% 1.7% 1.9% 2.6% 2.4% 2.6% 19.0% 18.5% 11.7% 17.8% 16.2% 3.7%   574    38.2 
                ECI-E       .  .1%  .3%  .7%  .7% 1.0% 1.6% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 18.6% 15.8% 14.5% 18.9% 13.6% 6.2%  1342    39.0 
                ECI-W       .    .  .1%  .7% 1.3% 1.8% 2.7% 3.1% 2.6% 3.5% 25.4% 15.7% 12.8% 17.3% 10.0% 2.9%  1374    35.9 
                EPRU        .    .    . 1.2% 3.1%  .6% 1.9% 3.1% 1.9% 1.9% 22.2% 16.7% 13.0% 19.8% 11.7% 3.1%   162    36.8 
                JCI         .    .  .2%  .4%  .6% 1.1% 1.3% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 14.5% 13.4% 12.5% 22.5% 17.5% 8.6%  1607    41.3 
                MCIJ        .    .  .5%  .9%  .5% 1.3%  .9% 2.0% 3.3% 3.0% 18.3% 14.2% 13.8% 19.4% 14.7% 7.1%   761    39.5 
                MCIW        .    .  .1%  .1%  .4% 1.1% 1.6% 2.3% 2.8% 2.5% 21.1% 18.7% 14.1% 19.8% 12.5% 3.1%   754    37.7 
                MRDCC       .    .  .5% 4.0% 3.0% 2.5% 3.7% 2.7% 3.2% 4.2% 23.3% 15.9% 12.2% 13.4% 10.9%  .5%   403    33.9 
                SMPRU       .    . 1.2% 2.9%  .6% 1.8% 1.2% 2.4% 3.5% 4.7% 19.4% 16.5% 16.5% 17.1%  8.8% 3.5%   170    35.8 
                TOTAL       .  .0%  .3%  .9% 1.2% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 2.9% 3.1% 20.2% 15.7% 13.4% 18.4% 13.3% 4.6%  9359    37.8 
 
       PATX     PATX-M      .    . 1.1% 1.6% 2.0% 2.1% 2.8% 3.2% 3.1% 3.1% 22.9% 14.4% 14.5% 17.1%  8.8% 3.2%   811    35.7 
                PATX-F      .    .    . 4.9%    .    . 1.6%    . 1.6% 8.2% 19.7% 13.1% 14.8% 24.6%  9.8% 1.6%    61    37.0 
                TOTAL       .    . 1.0% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9% 2.8% 3.0% 3.0% 3.4% 22.7% 14.3% 14.6% 17.7%  8.8% 3.1%   872    35.8 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC       .    . 1.8%  .9% 1.8%  .9% 5.4% 4.5% 2.7% 2.7% 25.0% 18.8% 10.7% 17.0%  3.6% 4.5%   112    34.1 
                MTC         .    . 1.7% 1.7%    . 3.3% 5.0% 1.7% 3.3% 3.3% 16.7% 15.0%  8.3% 16.7% 15.0% 8.3%    60    38.6 
                YDC     25.0%  75%    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     .     .     .     .     .    .    12    16.8 
                TOTAL    1.6% 4.9% 1.6% 1.1% 1.1% 1.6% 4.9% 3.3% 2.7% 2.7% 20.7% 16.3%  9.2% 15.8%  7.1% 5.4%   184    34.5 
 
       OTHER    CHDU        .    .    .  .6% 2.4% 1.2% 1.8% 1.2% 2.4% 4.2% 15.7% 22.9% 19.9% 21.7%  5.4%  .6%   166    36.0 
                THRESH      .    .    . 3.2%    .    . 3.2% 3.2% 3.2%    . 22.6% 16.1% 25.8%  9.7% 12.9%    .    31    34.9 
                TOTAL       .    .    . 1.0% 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 1.5% 2.5% 3.6% 16.8% 21.8% 20.8% 19.8%  6.6%  .5%   197    35.8 
 
       GRAND TOTAL        .0%  .1%  .3%  .8% 1.1% 1.5% 2.0% 2.4% 2.8% 3.3% 19.5% 15.9% 13.7% 19.0% 12.8% 4.8% 18635    38.0 
  



                                     JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: SENTENCE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
 
                                                                                                                AVERAGE AVERAGE 
                            1-6   7-12  13-18  19-24  25-36  37-60  61-96 97-120 121-180 OVER 180                 SENT.    STAY 
        REGION   INST    MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS  MONTHS   MONTHS   LIFE  TOTAL  MONTHS  MONTHS 
 
        WEST     MCIH         .      2      2     11     12     36     61     58      78      299     72    631   257.1   104.1 
                 MCTC         .      6     22     40    100    336    458    393     446      894    132   2827   179.9    56.9 
                 NBCI         .      .      .      1      3     13     15     18      50      337    716   1153   545.6   154.6 
                 RCI          .      1      8     14     39    104    166    145     253      883    123   1736   261.4    89.7 
                 WCI          .      1      .      7     11     68    103    102     154      720    510   1676   365.0   118.9 
                 TOTAL        .     10     32     73    165    557    803    716     981     3133   1553   8023   264.9    95.0 
 
        EAST     BCCC         .      2      4     12     31     97     81     39      41       67      .    374   122.9    50.2 
                 BCF          1     12     14     37     42    150    136     70      49       73      .    584   100.9    35.7 
                 CMCF         .      2     13     32     30    121    116     67      55       61      .    497   106.0    38.1 
                 DRCF         .      7     12     35     61    185    137    102      95      123      .    757   119.5    47.4 
                 ECI-A        .      .      9     13     44    112    152     85      68       89      2    574   116.7    39.4 
                 ECI-E        .      1      4     11     21     84    127    128     230      648     88   1342   257.0    84.6 
                 ECI-W        1      1      7     11     38    103    163    157     216      606     71   1374   234.7    75.9 
                 EPRU         .      1      7      7     17     39     39     14      19       19      .    162   106.9    38.6 
                 JCI          2     15      5     11     18     77    126    114     177      660    402   1607   278.7   134.6 
                 MCIJ         .      .      5      2     17     40     80     91     108      342     76    761   253.7    99.2 
                 MCIW         5      8     22     26     58    127    125     78      86      161     58    754   143.0    45.3 
                 MRDCC        2      7     18     50     47    115     53     32      34       39      6    403    90.8     5.2 
                 SMPRU        .      3      7     16     16     34     39     11      23       21      .    170   103.2    40.4 
                 TOTAL       11     59    127    263    440   1284   1374    988    1201     2909    703   9359   187.5    72.9 
 
        PATX     PATX-M       .      3      8      7     29     58     96     60     128      358     64    811   237.9    81.9 
                 PATX-F       .      .      .      .      .      7      6      7       5       32      4     61   255.2    67.7 
                 TOTAL        .      3      8      7     29     65    102     67     133      390     68    872   239.1    80.8 
 
        DPDS     BCBIC       54     21      3      4      2      4      9      7       5        3      .    112    33.1     1.5 
                 MTC         10     16      .      2      2      2      3      3       9        9      4     60    99.0    47.5 
                 YDC          .      1      1      .      1      4      2      1       .        2      .     12    90.5     6.1 
                 TOTAL       64     38      4      6      5     10     14     11      14       14      4    184    57.4    16.2 
 
        OTHER    CHDU         .      5      6     11     29     38     36     15      14       12      .    166    82.9    33.3 
                 THRESH       .      1      2      8     11      2      2      2       2        1      .     31    51.1    16.1 
                 TOTAL        .      6      8     19     40     40     38     17      16       13      .    197    77.9    30.6 
 
        GRAND TOTAL          75    116    179    368    679   1956   2331   1799    2345     6459   2328  18635   218.0    82.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        Notes: Average sentence length is calculated based on total sentence length and does not include life sentences. 
        Average length of stay reflects the average length of time served in the D.O.C. as of the date of the report. 
        This figure is not based on releases and may include time served at more than one institution. 
 
  



                                  JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: SENTENCE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
 
                                                                                                                AVERAGE AVERAGE 
                            1-6   7-12  13-18  19-24  25-36  37-60  61-96 97-120 121-180 OVER 180                 SENT.    STAY 
        REGION   INST    MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS  MONTHS   MONTHS   LIFE  TOTAL  MONTHS  MONTHS 
 
        WEST     MCIH         .    .3%    .3%   1.7%   1.9%   5.7%   9.7%   9.2%   12.4%    47.4%  11.4%    631   257.1   104.1 
                 MCTC         .    .2%    .8%   1.4%   3.5%  11.9%  16.2%  13.9%   15.8%    31.6%   4.7%   2827   179.9    56.9 
                 NBCI         .      .      .    .1%    .3%   1.1%   1.3%   1.6%    4.3%    29.2%  62.1%   1153   545.6   154.6 
                 RCI          .    .1%    .5%    .8%   2.2%   6.0%   9.6%   8.4%   14.6%    50.9%   7.1%   1736   261.4    89.7 
                 WCI          .    .1%      .    .4%    .7%   4.1%   6.1%   6.1%    9.2%    43.0%  30.4%   1676   365.0   118.9 
                 TOTAL        .    .1%    .4%    .9%   2.1%   6.9%  10.0%   8.9%   12.2%    39.1%  19.4%   8023   264.9    95.0 
 
        EAST     BCCC         .    .5%   1.1%   3.2%   8.3%  25.9%  21.7%  10.4%   11.0%    17.9%      .    374   122.9    50.2 
                 BCF        .2%   2.1%   2.4%   6.3%   7.2%  25.7%  23.3%  12.0%    8.4%    12.5%      .    584   100.9    35.7 
                 CMCF         .    .4%   2.6%   6.4%   6.0%  24.3%  23.3%  13.5%   11.1%    12.3%      .    497   106.0    38.1 
                 DRCF         .    .9%   1.6%   4.6%   8.1%  24.4%  18.1%  13.5%   12.5%    16.2%      .    757   119.5    47.4 
                 ECI-A        .      .   1.6%   2.3%   7.7%  19.5%  26.5%  14.8%   11.8%    15.5%    .3%    574   116.7    39.4 
                 ECI-E        .    .1%    .3%    .8%   1.6%   6.3%   9.5%   9.5%   17.1%    48.3%   6.6%   1342   257.0    84.6 
                 ECI-W      .1%    .1%    .5%    .8%   2.8%   7.5%  11.9%  11.4%   15.7%    44.1%   5.2%   1374   234.7    75.9 
                 EPRU         .    .6%   4.3%   4.3%  10.5%  24.1%  24.1%   8.6%   11.7%    11.7%      .    162   106.9    38.6 
                 JCI        .1%    .9%    .3%    .7%   1.1%   4.8%   7.8%   7.1%   11.0%    41.1%  25.0%   1607   278.7   134.6 
                 MCIJ         .      .    .7%    .3%   2.2%   5.3%  10.5%  12.0%   14.2%    44.9%  10.0%    761   253.7    99.2 
                 MCIW       .7%   1.1%   2.9%   3.4%   7.7%  16.8%  16.6%  10.3%   11.4%    21.4%   7.7%    754   143.0    45.3 
                 MRDCC      .5%   1.7%   4.5%  12.4%  11.7%  28.5%  13.2%   7.9%    8.4%     9.7%   1.5%    403    90.8     5.2 
                 SMPRU        .   1.8%   4.1%   9.4%   9.4%  20.0%  22.9%   6.5%   13.5%    12.4%      .    170   103.2    40.4 
                 TOTAL      .1%    .6%   1.4%   2.8%   4.7%  13.7%  14.7%  10.6%   12.8%    31.1%   7.5%   9359   187.5    72.9 
 
        PATX     PATX-M       .    .4%   1.0%    .9%   3.6%   7.2%  11.8%   7.4%   15.8%    44.1%   7.9%    811   237.9    81.9 
                 PATX-F       .      .      .      .      .  11.5%   9.8%  11.5%    8.2%    52.5%   6.6%     61   255.2    67.7 
                 TOTAL        .    .3%    .9%    .8%   3.3%   7.5%  11.7%   7.7%   15.3%    44.7%   7.8%    872   239.1    80.8 
 
        DPDS     BCBIC    48.2%  18.8%   2.7%   3.6%   1.8%   3.6%   8.0%   6.3%    4.5%     2.7%      .    112    33.1     1.5 
                 MTC      16.7%  26.7%      .   3.3%   3.3%   3.3%   5.0%   5.0%   15.0%    15.0%   6.7%     60    99.0    47.5 
                 YDC          .   8.3%   8.3%      .   8.3%  33.3%  16.7%   8.3%       .    16.7%      .     12    90.5     6.1 
                 TOTAL    34.8%  20.7%   2.2%   3.3%   2.7%   5.4%   7.6%   6.0%    7.6%     7.6%   2.2%    184    57.4    16.2 
 
        OTHER    CHDU         .   3.0%   3.6%   6.6%  17.5%  22.9%  21.7%   9.0%    8.4%     7.2%      .    166    82.9    33.3 
                 THRESH       .   3.2%   6.5%  25.8%  35.5%   6.5%   6.5%   6.5%    6.5%     3.2%      .     31    51.1    16.1 
                 TOTAL        .   3.0%   4.1%   9.6%  20.3%  20.3%  19.3%   8.6%    8.1%     6.6%      .    197    77.9    30.6 
 
        GRAND TOTAL         .4%    .6%   1.0%   2.0%   3.6%  10.5%  12.5%   9.7%   12.6%    34.7%  12.5%  18635   218.0    82.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        Notes: Average sentence length is calculated based on total sentence length and does not include life sentences. 
        Average length of stay reflects the average length of time served in the D.O.C. as of the date of the report. 
        This figure is not based on releases and may include time served at more than one institution. 
 



                                JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
                                                           D                         M   P         S 
                                                           R                         A   R         E 
                                        A         C        U                     K   N   O         X 
                                        U         O        G                     I   S   S         U   S 
                                        T    B    U   D                     H    D   L   T         A   E 
                                    A   O    U    R   O    O       F        O    N   A   I    R    L   X       T   W 
                                    S        R    T   M    F   E   O        M    A   U   T    O                R   E    O 
                               A    S   T    G        E    F   S   R   F    I    P   G   U    B    A   O   T   A   A    T 
                               R    A   H    L    V   S    E   C   G   R    C    P   H   T    B    S   T   H   F   P    H 
                               S    U   E    A    I   T    N   A   E   A    I    I   T   I    E    S   H   E   F   O    E 
                               O    L   F    R    O   I    S   P   R   U    D    N   E   O    R    L   E   F   I   N    R 
            REGION   INST      N    T   T    Y    L   C    E   E   Y   D    E    G   R   N    Y    T   R   T   C   S    S  TOTAL 
            -------- ------- ---  --- ---  ---  --- ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- --- ---  ---  --- --- --- --- ---  --- ------ 
            WEST     MCIH      1   67   .   35    .   9   33   .   .   .  188    6   9   1  111   89  51   6   1  21    3    631 
                     MCTC     10  447  10  283    9  29  296   3   6   4  423   31  25  13  621  238 104  99   2 154   20   2827 
                     NBCI      1   50   3    7    .   2    5   .   .   .  801    8   4   .   99  159   5   2   .   5    2   1153 
                     RCI       7  236   2  111    .  12  113   2   1   .  461   23  23   6  388  204  48  24   2  68    5   1736 
                     WCI       4  156   7   58    1  12   59   1   .   2  757   16  11   .  279  214  34  17   .  41    7   1676 
                     TOTAL    23  956  22  494   10  64  506   6   7   6 2630   84  72  20 1498  904 242 148   5 289   37   8023 
 
            EAST     BCCC      1   78   3   19    1   3   53   .   .   1   44    2   3   1   87    6   1   9   1  57    4    374 
                     BCF       2  119   6   50    3   3   78   1   1   2   33    5   9   3  112   44  20  20   6  60    7    584 
                     CMCF      4  108   3   45    .   4   78   .   .   .   40    4   9   7   83   31  11  13   1  49    7    497 
                     DRCF      4  163   6   74    .   8   85   1   1   2   69    .  15   4  157   40  14  23   2  76   13    757 
                     ECI-A     4  111   4   58    .   5  117   3   2   1   33    4   5   4   75   34  16  26   7  59    6    574 
                     ECI-E     5  184   4  116    3  17  105   .   1   1  301   19  19   3  240  192  54  27   2  43    6   1342 
                     ECI-W     6  199   6  112    .  11  133   1   1   3  298   15  16   4  293  135  43  36   3  54    5   1374 
                     EPRU      2   41   1   20    1   .   33   .   .   .    7    .   1   .   27    .   .  11   .  16    2    162 
                     JCI       1  164   8   73    3   9   93   1   .   .  635   17  20   1  278  185  30  23   1  64    1   1607 
                     MCIJ      2   95   7   44    1   4   54   1   .   .  212   12   4   1  162   90  27  11   .  30    4    761 
                     MCIW      6  102   6   52    5  41  105   2  10   8  176    8  22   6   89    9   4  87   1   3   12    754 
                     MRDCC     2   86   7   36    .   6   52   .   .   .   22    .   2   1   76   18   7  24   6  55    3    403 
                     SMPRU     .   48   .   14    1   .   21   .   .   .   19    1   6   .   30    .   .   8   1  21    .    170 
                     TOTAL    39 1498  61  713   18 111 1007  10  16  18 1889   87 131  35 1709  784 227 318  31 587   70   9359 
 
            PATX     PATX-M    6  107   2   59    .   8   74   3   .   3  233    8   6   .  165   74  16  17   1  25    4    811 
                     PATX-F    .    5   .    6    .   3    5   .   .   .   24    1   1   .    6    2   .   6   .   2    .     61 
                     TOTAL     6  112   2   65    .  11   79   3   .   3  257    9   7   .  171   76  16  23   1  27    4    872 
 
            DPDS     BCBIC     .   19   4    6    .   4   12   .   1   .    1    .   .   .    9    .   .   4  32  14    6    112 
                     MTC       .   18   1    3    .   2    8   .   .   .    5    1   .   .    2    7   2   2   1   8    .     60 
                     YDC       .    1   .    .    .   .    .   .   .   .    3    .   .   .    8    .   .   .   .   .    .     12 
                     TOTAL     .   38   5    9    .   6   20   .   1   .    9    1   .   .   19    7   2   6  33  22    6    184 
 
            OTHER    CHDU      .   36   .   19    .   1   28   .   .   1    9    2   2   .   13    .   .   7   9  35    4    166 
                     THRESH    .    3   2    2    .   .   14   .   .   .    .    .   .   .    2    .   .   3   .   5    .     31 
                     TOTAL     .   39   2   21    .   1   42   .   .   1    9    2   2   .   15    .   .  10   9  40    4    197 
 
            GRAND TOTAL       68 2643  92 1302   28 193 1654  19  24  28 4794  183 212  55 3412 1771 487 505  79 965  121  18635 



                              JULY 1, 2018 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
                                                           D                         M   P         S 
                                                           R                         A   R         E 
                                        A         C        U                     K   N   O         X 
                                        U         O        G                     I   S   S         U   S 
                                        T    B    U   D                     H    D   L   T         A   E 
                                    A   O    U    R   O    O       F        O    N   A   I    R    L   X       T   W 
                                    S        R    T   M    F   E   O        M    A   U   T    O                R   E    O 
                               A    S   T    G        E    F   S   R   F    I    P   G   U    B    A   O   T   A   A    T 
                               R    A   H    L    V   S    E   C   G   R    C    P   H   T    B    S   T   H   F   P    H 
                               S    U   E    A    I   T    N   A   E   A    I    I   T   I    E    S   H   E   F   O    E 
                               O    L   F    R    O   I    S   P   R   U    D    N   E   O    R    L   E   F   I   N    R 
            REGION   INST      N    T   T    Y    L   C    E   E   Y   D    E    G   R   N    Y    T   R   T   C   S    S  TOTAL 
            -------- ------- ---  --- ---  ---  --- ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- --- ---  ---  --- --- --- --- ---  --- ------ 
            WEST     MCIH    .2%  11%   . 5.5%    .  1% 5.2%   .   .   .  30% 1.0%  1% .2%  18%  14%  8%  1% .2%  3%  .5%    631 
                     MCTC    .4%  16% .4%  10%  .3%  1%  10% .1% .2% .1%  15% 1.1% .9% .5%  22% 8.4%  4%  4% .1%  5%  .7%   2827 
                     NBCI    .1% 4.3% .3%  .6%    . .2%  .4%   .   .   .  69%  .7% .3%   . 8.6%  14% .4% .2%   . .4%  .2%   1153 
                     RCI     .4%  14% .1% 6.4%    . .7% 6.5% .1% .1%   .  27% 1.3%  1% .3%  22%  12%  3%  1% .1%  4%  .3%   1736 
                     WCI     .2% 9.3% .4% 3.5%  .1% .7% 3.5% .1%   . .1%  45% 1.0% .7%   .  17%  13%  2%  1%   .  2%  .4%   1676 
                     TOTAL   .3%  12% .3% 6.2%  .1% .8% 6.3% .1% .1% .1%  33% 1.0% .9% .2%  19%  11%  3%  2% .1%  4%  .5%   8023 
 
            EAST     BCCC    .3%  21% .8% 5.1%  .3% .8%  14%   .   . .3%  12%  .5% .8% .3%  23% 1.6% .3%  2% .3% 15% 1.1%    374 
                     BCF     .3%  20%  1% 8.6%  .5% .5%  13% .2% .2% .3% 5.7%  .9%  2% .5%  19% 7.5%  3%  3%  1% 10% 1.2%    584 
                     CMCF    .8%  22% .6% 9.1%    . .8%  16%   .   .   . 8.0%  .8%  2%  1%  17% 6.2%  2%  3% .2% 10% 1.4%    497 
                     DRCF    .5%  22% .8% 9.8%    .  1%  11% .1% .1% .3% 9.1%    .  2% .5%  21% 5.3%  2%  3% .3% 10% 1.7%    757 
                     ECI-A   .7%  19% .7%  10%    . .9%  20% .5% .3% .2% 5.7%  .7% .9% .7%  13% 5.9%  3%  5%  1% 10% 1.0%    574 
                     ECI-E   .4%  14% .3% 8.6%  .2%  1% 7.8%   . .1% .1%  22% 1.4%  1% .2%  18%  14%  4%  2% .1%  3%  .4%   1342 
                     ECI-W   .4%  14% .4% 8.2%    . .8% 9.7% .1% .1% .2%  22% 1.1%  1% .3%  21% 9.8%  3%  3% .2%  4%  .4%   1374 
                     EPRU     1%  25% .6%  12%  .6%   .  20%   .   .   . 4.3%    . .6%   .  17%    .   .  7%   . 10% 1.2%    162 
                     JCI     .1%  10% .5% 4.5%  .2% .6% 5.8% .1%   .   .  40% 1.1%  1% .1%  17%  12%  2%  1% .1%  4%  .1%   1607 
                     MCIJ    .3%  12% .9% 5.8%  .1% .5% 7.1% .1%   .   .  28% 1.6% .5% .1%  21%  12%  4%  1%   .  4%  .5%    761 
                     MCIW    .8%  14% .8% 6.9%  .7%  5%  14% .3%  1%  1%  23% 1.1%  3% .8%  12% 1.2% .5% 12% .1% .4% 1.6%    754 
                     MRDCC   .5%  21%  2% 8.9%    .  1%  13%   .   .   . 5.5%    . .5% .2%  19% 4.5%  2%  6%  1% 14%  .7%    403 
                     SMPRU     .  28%   . 8.2%  .6%   .  12%   .   .   .  11%  .6%  4%   .  18%    .   .  5% .6% 12%    .    170 
                     TOTAL   .4%  16% .7% 7.6%  .2%  1%  11% .1% .2% .2%  20%  .9%  1% .4%  18% 8.4%  2%  3% .3%  6%  .7%   9359 
 
            PATX     PATX-M  .7%  13% .2% 7.3%    .  1% 9.1% .4%   . .4%  29% 1.0% .7%   .  20% 9.1%  2%  2% .1%  3%  .5%    811 
                     PATX-F    . 8.2%   . 9.8%    .  5% 8.2%   .   .   .  39% 1.6%  2%   . 9.8% 3.3%   . 10%   .  3%    .     61 
                     TOTAL   .7%  13% .2% 7.5%    .  1% 9.1% .3%   . .3%  29% 1.0% .8%   .  20% 8.7%  2%  3% .1%  3%  .5%    872 
 
            DPDS     BCBIC     .  17%  4% 5.4%    .  4%  11%   . .9%   .  .9%    .   .   . 8.0%    .   .  4% 29% 13% 5.4%    112 
                     MTC       .  30%  2% 5.0%    .  3%  13%   .   .   . 8.3% 1.7%   .   . 3.3%  12%  3%  3%  2% 13%    .     60 
                     YDC       . 8.3%   .    .    .   .    .   .   .   .  25%    .   .   .  67%    .   .   .   .   .    .     12 
                     TOTAL     .  21%  3% 4.9%    .  3%  11%   . .5%   . 4.9%  .5%   .   .  10% 3.8%  1%  3% 18% 12% 3.3%    184 
 
            OTHER    CHDU      .  22%   .  11%    . .6%  17%   .   . .6% 5.4% 1.2%  1%   . 7.8%    .   .  4%  5% 21% 2.4%    166 
                     THRESH    . 9.7%  6% 6.5%    .   .  45%   .   .   .    .    .   .   . 6.5%    .   . 10%   . 16%    .     31 
                     TOTAL     .  20%  1%  11%    . .5%  21%   .   . .5% 4.6% 1.0%  1%   . 7.6%    .   .  5%  5% 20% 2.0%    197 
 
            GRAND TOTAL      .4%  14% .5% 7.0%  .2%  1% 8.9% .1% .1% .2%  26% 1.0%  1% .3%  18% 9.5%  3%  3% .4%  5%  .6%  18635 


